### F. No. 83-2/2020-SP-I Government of India Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports Department of Sports \*\*\*\*\*

Hall No.101-II, JLN Stadium, Lodhi Road, New Delhi – 110003. Date: 05.04.2022

То

The President, Indian Triathlon Federation, Khivraj Complex II, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Nandanam, 480, Anna Salai, Chennai, Tamil Nadu – 600035. Email: <u>indiantriathlonfederation@gmail.com</u>

#### Subject: Renewal of recognition of Indian Triathlon Federation up to 31.12.2022, reg.

Sir,

I am directed to refer to this Department's letter of even No. dated 24.11.2020 vide which recognition of Indian Triathlon Federation (ITF) was renewed till 23.11.2021(copy enclosed) and to say that the matter regarding renewal of recognition to Indian Triathlon Federation has been examined and it has been decided to renew the recognition of Indian Triathlon Federation beyond 23.11.2021 up to 31.12.2021 and for the year 2022, i.e. up to 31.12.2022. Further, it is informed that the recognition will stand withdrawn if the Federation does not follow the guidelines of the Ministry.

This issues with the approval of the competent authority.

Yours faithfully,

(Pradeep A) Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of India

#### Copy to:

1. Director General, Sports Authority of India.

2. Director, Passenger Marketing, Traffic Commercial, Railway Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.

- 3. Director (MDSD), Department of Sports.
- 4. Director (CDN), Department of Sports.

5. Executive Director (Teams), Sports Authority of India, JLN Stadium, New Delhi - 110003.

6. US (SP-I) / US (SP.II) / US (SP-III) / US (SP-IV) / US (SP-V) / US (SP-VI) / US (CDN).

7. Technical Director, NIC with the request to upload the letter on the website of the

# File No.83-2/2020-SP-I

Ministry.

## Copy for information:

- 1. Sr. PPS to Secretary (Sports)
- 2. PS to JS(Sports)
- 3. PS to JS(Development)